IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONNY L. CROOK, : Appellant, : vs. : STATE OF FLORIDA, : Appellee. : .

: Case No. 94,782

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

<u>P</u>	AGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. <u>Guilt Phase</u>	2
B. <u>Penalty Phase</u>	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	54
ARGUMENT	56
ISSUE	
APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DIS- PROPORTIONATE IN LIGHT OF THE UNPRE- MEDITATED NATURE OF THE HOMICIDE, HIS LACK OF ANY SIGNIFICANT HISTORY OF VIOLENCE, AND THE OVERWHELMING AND UNREBUTTED EVIDENCE IN MITIGA-	
TION.	56
A. The Killing was not Premeditated	56
B. <u>The Trial Court's Erroneous Finding that</u> Organic Brain Damage was Not Proven Undermines the Reliability of the Death Sentence, Since There was Overwhelming and Unrebutted Evidence that (1) Appellant Does Have Organic Brain Damage and (2) the Particular Type of Brain Damage he has was a Major Contributing Factor in the Crime.	<u>s</u> 68
C. <u>The Trial Court Also Mischaracterized the Er</u> <u>Regarding Appellant's Borderline Mental Retar</u>	dation.
D. <u>Life Imprisonment is the Appropriate Sentence</u> in this Case.	87 90
CONCLUSION	98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES PAGE NO).
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 1999)[24 FLW S339] 90, 91, 91	2
Brown v. State, 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988) 81	89
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 71, 72, 75	'9
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989) 55	53
<u>Commonwealth v. Plunkett</u> , 664 N.E. 2d 833 (Mass. 1996) 5	6
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1996) 7	3
<u>Coolen v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997) 5	57
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999) 54, 55, 79, 89, 90, 91, 93, 94, 99	6
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997) 8	3
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993) 8	80
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) 71, 72	2
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977) 8	86
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997) 72	'9
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 1999) 8	87
<u>Green v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998) 57, 58, 61, 67, 64	8
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991) 50	6

<u>Hall v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1981)	58
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	72
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	71
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	57
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	57
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	93
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	80
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	90, 91
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	85
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	58, 61, 62, 67,
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1998)	68 91
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	73, 83
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	68, 89
<u>Larry v. State</u> , 104 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1958)	57
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978	8) 72
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	73

<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)				73
<u>McCutchen v. State</u> , 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1957)				57
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)				61
<u>Morris v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1990)				89
<u>Munqin v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla 1995)			56,	58
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	73,	83,	85,	87
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)			57,	58
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)		73,	90,	97
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , U.S, 111 S. Ct. 731, 112 L. Ed. 2d 812 (1991)				72
<u>People v. Guiton</u> , 847 P. 2d 45 (Cal. 1993)				56
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1999)			92,	93
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 1999)[24 FLW S393]	79-	-81,	83,	85
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 175, 180 (Fla. 1997)				97
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)				72
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)				94
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)			73,	83

<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1994)		84
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)		79
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1995)		91
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)		72
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)		84
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> , 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975)		57
<u>State v. Bingham</u> , 719 P. 2d 109 (Wash. 1986)		61
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)		87
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)		86
<u>Tien Wang v. State</u> , 426 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)		57
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)		91
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	90,	91
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)		73
<u>Waters v. State</u> , 486 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)		57
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)		51
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)		57

<u>Woods v. State</u>, 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)

91, 94
